

No. 14-585

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CANDANCE KAGAN, ET. AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court Of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EUGENE VOLOKH
UCLA School of Law
450 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-2000
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. SPEAKERS CANNOT BE REQUIRED TO PASS A HISTORY TEST BEFORE SPEAKING | 4 |
| II. THE LICENSING SCHEME IS A CONTENT-BASED PRIOR RESTRAINT ON SPEECH | 8 |
| A. The Licensing Scheme Creates a Disfavored Category of Speech | 9 |
| B. The Licensing Scheme Is Justified With Reference to Content..... | 11 |
| III. THERE ARE NO OTHER VALID REASONS FOR APPLYING A LESSER STANDARD THAN STRICT SCRUTINY | 13 |
| A. Tour Guides Are Not Professionals Like Doctors, Lawyers, Or Accountants | 15 |
| B. Tour Guides' Speech Is Protected Whether Or Not They Are Paid | 17 |
| 1. There is no constitutional difference between paid and voluntary speech. | 17 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 2. The First Amendment does not permit the imposition of a financial burden on speech based on its subject matter. | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) | 11 |
| <i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) | 10 |
| <i>Christian Knights of Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 972 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1992) | 12-13 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) | 17 |
| <i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) | 2 |
| <i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) | 12 |
| <i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) | 17 |
| <i>Illusions–Dallas Private Club, Inc. v. Steen</i> , 482 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007) | 11 |
| <i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) | 18 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965) | 8 |
| <i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991) | 17 |
| <i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985) | 15,16 |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) | 12 |
| <i>Metromedia, Inc. v. San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981) | 10 |
| <i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield, Va.</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Circ. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) | 2 |
| <i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 472 U.S. 539 (1976) | 2 |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | 17 |
| <i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415, 419 (1971) | 4 |
| <i>Patterson v Colorado</i> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907) | 2 |
| <i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) | 2,10 |

Regan v. Time, Inc.,
468 U.S. 641 (1984) 10

Simon & Schuster v. Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991) 19,20

Smith v. California,
361 U.S. 147 (1959) 17

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 1

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945) 9,16

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
109 S. Ct. 2746 (1989) 13

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

N.O. City Code § 30-1486..... 3,8

N.O. City Code § 30-1553..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 14-15
